

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 4D14-2739
LOWER CASE NO. 14-012324(09)

JENNIFER BRINKMANN

Appellant,

v.

TYRON FRANCOIS

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF JENNIFER BRINKMANN

WILLIAM R. SCHERER
DANIEL S. WEINGER
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP
Counsel for Appellant
633 South Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 462-5500
Facsimile: (954) 463-9244
dswpleadings@conradscherer.com
eservice@conradscherer.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Preface.....	1
Statement of Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. Florida Statutes Section 99.0615 is Wholly Constitutional	6
III. By Closing the Primary, the Fourth District Ignored the “Opposition” Requirement Under the Universal Primary Amendment, Which Should Exclude Write-In Candidates, Particularly if from the Same Party as all of the Other Candidates.....	17
A. The Universal Primary Amendment Requires “Opposition” in the General Election to Close a Primary	17
B. Write in Candidates are not “Opposition” as that Term is Used in the Universal Primary Amendment	19
C. Same Party Write in Candidates are not “Opposition” as that Term is Used in the Universal Primary Amendment.....	21
IV. Francois Did Not Properly Preserve His Challenge to the Constitutionality of Florida Statutes Section 99.0615 Because he Failed to Provide the State a Meaningful Opportunity to Participate in the Proceedings Below.....	22
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Type Size and Style	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Polk County v. Bd. of Com'rs of Polk County</i> , 50 So. 574 (1909).....	19
<i>Boardman v. Esteve</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	20
<i>Bodner v. Gray</i> , 129 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1961)	6
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16
<i>Cobb v. Thurman</i> , 957 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	6
<i>Danciu v. Glisson</i> , 302 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1974)	10
<i>Florida Dept. of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	6
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	18, 19, 20
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	21
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	8
<i>Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Mgmt. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Levey v. Dijols</i> , 990 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Mairs v. Peters</i> , 52 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 1951)	6

<i>Martin Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tenet Healthsystem Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 875 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	23
<i>Pasco v. Heggen</i> , 314 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	6, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1979)	16
<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Kerwin</i> , 279 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1973)	23
<i>State v. Grassi</i> , 532 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)	11, 12, 15
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	9
<i>Telli v. Snipes</i> , 98 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	15, 17
<i>Wetherington v. Adams</i> , 309 F. Supp. 318 (N.D. Fla. 1970)	6
<i>Wilson v. Newell</i> , 223 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1969)	12
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	6

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 99.0615	passim
Fla. Stat. § 99.095	9, 13
Fla. Stat. §100.051	19
Fla. Stat. §99.092	9, 13
Fla. Stat. §99.0955	9, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Florida Constitution article VI, section 5	passim
